nadian
O(JIOUENAL

hog magazine

Canada's pork producers' technical
and business information resource.

4828 - 89 Street NW, Edmonton, AB T6E 5K1

Volume 40 | Number 3
Winter 2019

Date of Issue: January 2019

Published five times annually by Alberta Pork
with cooperation from the British Columbia
Hog Marketing Commission, Sask Pork

and Manitoba Pork Council.

Circulation

This publication is distributed to qualified

pork producers and industry stakeholders across
Canada in BC, Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba,
Ontario, Quebec, and Atlantic Canada.

Subscriptions

For new subscriptions, change of address or
other subscription queries, please contact:
Charlotte Shipp, c/o Alberta Pork

4828 - 89 Street NW

Edmonton, Alberta T6E 5K1

Phone: (780) 491-3528

Fax: (780) 479-5128
charlotte.shipp@albertapork.com

Publications Mail Agreement
No. 40062769

Return Undeliverable
Canadian Addresses to:
Circulation Department
4828 - 89 Street NW
Edmonton, Alberta TGE 5K1

Advertising

Please direct advertising and marketing
inquiries to Sheri Monk.

Phone: 403-627-9108

Email: sherimonk@gmail.com

Publisher
Darcy Fitzgerald, Alberta Pork

Business Manager & Editorial Director
Sheri Monk

403-904-5100 (0) 403-627-9108 (m)
sherimonk@gmail.com

Cover Photo

Doug Ford addresses the crowd at the 2018 International
Plowing Match and Rural Expo held each year in Ontario in
September. Photo courtesy Ernie Hardeman, Ontario Minister
of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs.

Message from the Editor

Opinion

The View from Grier

Bringing home the... bagel?

Hot Issues

Looking at the promises and potential impact of Premier
Doug Ford's reign

Leveraging quality assurance for better pay

Trace and Commerce

Canadian Pork Council Trade Report

Industry News and Events
2018 Saskatchewan Pork Industry Awards of Distinction .......coceveeeee.

Alberta pork producers convene in Calgary for AGM .......coconeoreneeneeneens

Research and Innovation

10

20

24

30
35

37

Managing water intake

High-fibre diets and immune stimulation increase threonine
requirements in growing pigs

Feeding hogs extruded and expeller-pressed B. juncea canola cake......

Pork Culture and Trends

Your Daily Bacon

Ad Index

Canadian Hog Journal | Winter 2019

40
42

47

50

| 3



